

Case No. 24-4050

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

JUNIOR SPORTS MAGAZINES INC., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ROB BONTA,  
in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
Case No. 2:22-cv-04663-CAS-JC

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

C.D. Michel  
Anna M. Barvir  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
[cmichel@michellawyers.com](mailto:cmichel@michellawyers.com)

Donald Kilmer  
Law Offices of Donald Kilmer, APC  
14085 Silver Ridge Rd.  
Caldwell, Idaho 83607  
(408) 264-8489  
[don@dklawoffice.com](mailto:don@dklawoffice.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

September 17, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Entirety of 22949.80 Has Always Been at Issue; The State’s Post-hoc Claim That Appellants Challenged Only Subsection (a) Contradicts the Record .....	2
II. The Entirety of Section 22949.80 Is “Likely Unconstitutional” .....	9
A. Under the “Predicate Act Canon” and this Court’s Decision in <i>Junior Sports</i> , the Collection and Use of Minor Contact Information Necessary to Disseminate Appellants’ Message Is Protected Commercial Speech; The State’s Ban on That Speech Violates the First Amendment.....	12
B. The Doctrine of Severability Cannot Save Any Part of AB 2751 .....	16
III. The Preliminary Injunction Should Apply to Every State Actor Explicitly Charged with Enforcing AB 2571.....	22
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Redevel. Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>Barlow v. Davis</i> , 72 Cal.App.4th 1258, (1999) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	13
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936) .....	12
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles Cnty.</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17, 23
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	12
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>Jr. Sports Mags. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 180 (1982) .....	18

<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Minn. Com’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	12, 14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	14
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2969, 2024 WL 3838423 (9th Cir. Aug. 16, 2024) .....	15
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	13
<i>Platt v. Moore</i> , 15 F.4th 895 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979) .....	15
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 315 (1975) .....	17, 18
<i>Sibbald v. United States</i> , 37 U.S. 488 (1838) .....	10
<i>Thomas v. Bible</i> , 983 F.2d 152 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. § 6501 .....	15
Privacy Rights for Minors in a Digital World Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22580, et seq. ....	15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22949.80 .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 .....	23
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.17 .....	23
California Consumer Privacy Act, Cal. Civil Code §§ 1798.100, et seq. ....	15
California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act (CAADCA), Cal. Civil Code § 11798.99.40 .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Herbert L. Osgood, <i>The American Colonies in the 17th Century</i> 499 (1904) .....	13
2 Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 44:8, at 585-90 (7th ed. 2009) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 192 (2012) .....	12
Appellants' Response to Appellee's Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Jr. Sports Mags. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2023) (No. 22-56090), ECF No. 51 .....	8
Appellees' Answering Brief, <i>Jr. Sports Mags. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023) (No. 22-56090), ECF No. 20 .....	7
Appellees' Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>Jr. Sports Mags. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 2023) (No. 22-56090), ECF No. 49 .....	8
Assemb. B. 2571, Ch. 77 § 1 (Cal. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
Defendant-Appellee's Answering Brief, <i>Jr. Sports Mags. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (Jan. 27, 2023) (No. 22-56090), ECF. No. 20 .....	19
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law</i> 271 (2d ed. 1891) .....	13
